
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have
saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs

AGENDA
Pwyllgor PWYLLGOR CRAFFU PLANT A PHOBL IFANC

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod

DYDD LLUN, 13 CHWEFROR 2017, 9.30 AM

Lleoliad YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 4 - NEUADD Y SIR

Aelodaeth  
Cynghorywr   

 

Tua 
Amser.

1  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb  

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

9.30 am

2  Datgan Buddiannau  

I’w gwneud ar ddechrau'r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod 
Ymddygiad yr Aelodau.

3  Consortiwm Canolbarth y De – Cyfraniad at godi safonau yn 
Ysgolion Caerdydd  (Tudalennau 1 - 18)

i. Bydd Hannah Woodhouse a Huw Davies yn cyflwyno’r 
adroddiad a byddant ar gael i ateb unrhyw gwestiynau. 

ii. Cwestiynau’r Aelodau.

9.35 am

4  Briff ar lafar ar Archwiliadau Trydanol Diweddar mewn Ysgolion.  

i. Bydd y Cynghorydd Sarah Merry (Aelod Cabinet - Addysg) yn 
gwneud datganiad.

ii. Bydd Nick Batchelar (Cyfarwyddwr – Addysg) yn rhoi briff ar 
lafar i’r Pwyllgor.

10.15 
am



5a  Cynigion Drafft ar y Gyllideb 2017/18 – Trosolwg Corfforaethol, 
Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol ac Addysg  (Tudalennau 19 - 116)
Trosolwg Corfforaethol – 10.30 am

i. Bydd Christine Salter (swyddog adran 151) yn rhoi cyflwyniad 
byr gan roi trosolwg corfforaethol o gynigion ar gyfer y gyllideb 
2017/18

ii. Cwestiynau’r Aelodau.

Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol – 10.45

i. Bydd y Cynghorydd Sue Lent (Aelod Cabinet, Teuluoedd, Plant 
a Blynyddoedd Cynnar a Dirprwy Arweinydd) yn gwneud 
datganiad ar elfen ei phortffolio ar y Cynllun Corfforaethol, 
cynigion drafft ar gyfer y gyllideb a’i gysylltiadau â’r Cynllun 
Corfforaethol.

ii. Bydd Tony Young (Cyfarwyddwr, Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol) 
yn rhoi cyflwyniad ar elfen Gwasanaethau Plant y gyllideb 
ddrafft a Chynigion Drafft y Cabinet a phapurau cysylltiedig yn 
benodol.

iii. Cwestiynau’r Aelodau.

Addysg – 11.30 am

i. Bydd y Cynghorydd Sarah Member (Aelod Cabinet, Addysg) yn 
gwneud datganiad ar elfen Addysg cynigion drafft ar gyfer y 
gyllideb y Cynllun Corfforaethol a’i chysylltiadau â’r Cynllun 
Corfforaethol.

ii. Bydd Neil Hardee (Pennaeth Perfformiad, Adnoddau a 
Gwasanaethu dros Addysg) yn gwneud datganiad ar gyllideb 
ddrafft Addysg a Chynigion Drafft y Cabinet a phapurau 
cysylltiedig yn benodol.

iii. Bydd Andrew Gregory (Cyfarwyddwr, Gweithrediadau’r Ddinas) 
yn rhoi cyflwyniad ar gynigion drafft ar gyfer cyllideb Trafnidiaeth 
Ysgol a ddylai gael eu cynnwys yn y cynigion arbedion. 

iv. Cwestiynau’r Aelodau.

10.30 
am

6  Y Ffordd Ymlaen  12.30 
pm



7  Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf  

Bydd cyfarfod rheolaidd nesaf y Pwyllgor Craffu Plant a Phobl Ifanc ar 
7 Mawrth 2017.

Davina Fiore
Cyfarwyddwr, Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mawrth, 7 Chwefror 2017
Cyswllt:  Mandy Farnham, 
029 2087 2618, Mandy.Farnham@caerdydd.gov.uk



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
13 February 2017

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM – CONTRIBUTION TO RAISING STANDARDS IN 
CARDIFF’S SCHOOLS.

Reason for the Report

1. To enable Members to receive a discussion paper on the South Central Wales 

Education Consortium (The Consortium)’s contribution to raising standards in 

Cardiff’s schools (copy attached at Appendices A).

Background

2. The Committee, in November 2015 received a letter from the Consortium, stating 

that the Consortium’s Joint Committee had agreed a common programme across all 

five authorities to scrutinise the Consortium’s contribution to raising standards, self-

assessment and Business planning for 2017/18.  This would take place at the 

scrutiny committee meetings in January of each year. However, the Consortium 

was unable to provide a robust report in time for the January committee meeting 

and it was agreed that it should be presented to the February meeting.

Issues

3. The Managing Director of the Central South Consortium, Hannah Woodhouse, has 

provided a copy of the discussion paper, copy attached at Appendix A, which 

includes a description of progress being made across the following key areas:

a. 2016/17 Business Plan

b. Performance across the region in 2016

c. Self-evaluation and business planning for 2017/18

d. Performance in Cardiff’s Schools

e. Challenge and support provided

f. Areas for further improvement

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scope of Scrutiny

4. Hannah Woodhouse, Managing Director of the Central South Consortium and 

Councillor Huw David, Chair of the Central South Consortium Joint Education 

Service Committee will present the discussion paper and will be available to answer 

questions Members may have.

5. The Director of Education and Lifelong Learning will also be in attendance to 

comment on the discussion paper and be available to answer any questions 

members may have.

6. The report will provide the Committee with an opportunity to review and respond to 

the issues raised in the paper (attached at Appendix A).

Way Forward

7. Members may wish to review the information contained in the attached document at 

Appendix A, determine whether there are any issues or comments which they 

would like to pass on to the Managing Director of the Consortium, Chairman of the 

Consortium’s Joint Committee, Cabinet Member for Education or Director of 

Education and Lifelong Learning.

Legal Implications

8. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend 

but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to 

consider and review matters, there are no direct legal implications. However, legal 

implications may arise if and when the matters under review are implemented with or 

without any modifications. Any report with recommendations for decision that goes 

to Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising from those 

recommendations. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be 

within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement 

imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person exercising powers on 

behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural 

Page 2



requirements imposed by the Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and 

properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the 

Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper in all the 

circumstances.

Financial Implications

9. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend 

but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to 

consider and review matters there are no direct financial implications at this stage in 

relation to any of the work programme. However, financial implications may arise if 

and when the matters under review are implemented with or without any 

modifications.  Any report with recommendations for decision that goes to 

Cabinet/Council will set out any financial implications arising from those 

recommendations.

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to: 

I. Consider the information provided Appendix A of this report. 

II. Consider whether they have any observations, comments or recommendations 

they wish to make to the Managing Director of the Consortium, the Chairman of 

the Joint Committee, the Cabinet Member for Education or the Director of 

Education and Lifelong Learning.

DAVINA FIORE
Director of Governance and Legal Services
7 February 2017

Page 3



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Appendix A
Central South Consortium Contribution to Raising Standards in Cardiff Schools

Paper for Cardiff Scrutiny

January 2017

Background

1. Since 2012, the Central South Consortium has delivered aspects of school 
improvement services on behalf of the five authorities: Bridgend, Cardiff, Merthyr 
Tydfil, Rhondda Cynon Taf and the Vale of Glamorgan.   This covers 400 schools, 30
[...]
ey Stages 1-4 for 
the first time.

Page 13



Appendix A

Page 14



Appendix A
There is further work to do at post 16  (in school sixth forms) across the region. NB: MTBC 
has post 16 provision provided by the FE sector which is not included here.

The performance of children claiming free school meals (e-FSM) has improved in each local 
authority, however, the gap remains stark compared with children not claiming free school 
meals (non e-FSM).

Page 15



Appendix A
There are particular issues across the region relating to boys’ performance in 
literacy/English/Welsh, and girls’ performance in mathematics/numeracy which are first 
identified within the Foundation Phase and continue to the end of key stage 4.

The gap between the performance of pupils who are  e-FSM and their peers is narrowing at 
both primary and secondary levels, albeit too slowly in the secondary sector.

Page 16



Appendix A
The outcomes of e-FSM pupils have improved at a faster rate across this region and sit above 
the national average and exceed the Welsh Government’s target a year early.

Schools in all contexts have improved against the trend position in 2014/15 but there still 
remain some schools which need to make significant and rapid improvements.

Page 17



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF

DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

CHILDREN and YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 February 2017

DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2017/2019 and 2017/18 DRAFT CABINET 
BUDGET PROPOSALS 

Purpose of Report

1. To provide Members with context for the scrutiny of the sections of the 

Council’s draft Corporate Plan 2016 – 19 and draft Cabinet 2017/18 

Budget Proposals that relate to Directorates falling within the remit of this 

Committee.

Structure of Papers

2. Attached to this report, Members will find a copy of relevant sections of the 

draft Corporate Plan 2017 – 2019 and draft Cabinet budget papers 

2017/18 that fall within this Committee’s remit, and which Members may 

wish to scrutinise during the meeting. The papers include:

 Corporate Plan 2017 -19  Extract containing sections relevant to 

Children and Young People (Appendix 1);

 Post Consultation amendments:

o Summary of post consultation changes (Appendix 2a);

o Post consultation changes – Financial Resilience 

Mechanisms and Additional Pressures (Appendix 2b).

 Budget savings overview:

Page 19

Agenda Item 5a



o Overview of 2017/18 savings proposals (Appendix 3a);

o Addressable Spend – Budget savings proposals 2017/18 

(Appendix 3b);

 Financial Pressure (Appendix 4);

 Employee Implications (Appendix 5);

 Consultation Executive Summary (Appendix 6).

Social  Services Directorate 

 Controllable Budget analysis (Appendix 7);

 Draft budget proposals  (Appendix 8 lines 77, 78, 81, 89 & 92-
95);

  Financial Pressures (Appendix 4 lines 15 - 31);

 Capital programme (Appendix 9 line 52).

Education Directorate

 Controllable Budget Analysis (Appendix 10);

 Draft budget proposals (Appendix 8 Line 47-55);

 Addressable spend Appendix 3b lines 1 – 5 & 16); and 

 Capital programme (Appendix 9 line 6, 7, 21, 29, 30, 31, 59 – 63, 
67 and 75).

Structure of Meeting 

3. The following Cabinet Members and officers have been invited to attend 

the Committee:

 Christine Salter – Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 

Officer;

 Councillor Sue Lent - Deputy Leader, and Cabinet Member for Early 

Years, Children & Families; 

 Tony Young – Director of Social Services; 

Page 20



 Sarah Merry – Cabinet Member for Education;

 Nick Batchelar – Director of Education and Lifelong Learning;

4. Christine Salter (Corporate Director, Resources) will initially provide a 

short outline of the final Welsh Government proposals as they impact on 

the Committee’s terms of reference, and be available to answer questions 

that Members might have on this. Individual Cabinet Members and 

Directors will then in turn present the sections of the Corporate Plan and 

Draft Cabinet Budget proposals that fall within their area of responsibility.

Background

5. The Council’s Constitution allows for Scrutiny Committees to consider the 

draft Cabinet Budget Proposals prior to their consideration by the Cabinet 

and Full Council.

6. This Scrutiny Committee meeting will focus on those areas of the draft 

budget proposals that fall within this Committee’s terms of reference, 

together with the alignment of those proposals with the areas of the 

Corporate Plan that impact on the lives of children and young people in 

Cardiff. Members will therefore be presented with the budget proposals, 

for the following Directorates: Social Services (Children’s Services) and 

Education and Lifelong Learning.

7. Following the Scrutiny Committee meeting, the Chair will detail the 

Committee’s comments or recommendations in correspondence to the 

Cabinet, for their consideration, prior to finalising their budget proposals. 

The Cabinet will consider their draft Cabinet budget proposals at their 

meeting on 16 February 2017, at that meeting the Cabinet will formally 

recommend their budget recommendations for consideration and adoption 

by Full Council, at its meeting on 23 February 2017.

Page 21



Corporate Plan 2017 - 2019

8. The Draft Corporate Plan is attached at Appendix 1.  It is structured as 

follows:

 Foreword by the Leader of the Council; 

 The Planning and Policy Framework; 

 Delivering our Vision;

 Shaping the Corporate Plan;

 Delivering for Cardiff; 

 Sections setting out the Administration’s four priorities, along with a 

section on targets for each of these priorities.

9. The four priorities set out by the Administration will help to prioritise 

service, and inform the difficult decisions that have to be made. The four 

themes are identified in the Corporate Plan are:

 Better education and skills for all;

 Supporting vulnerable people;

 An economy that benefits all our citizens; and

 Working together to transform services
[...]
ve years falling 

within the terms of reference of this Committee, the following line has 

been identified:

  Children Services Accommodation Strategy - 2017/18 £260,000 – 

line 52. 

Page 32



Education and Lifelong Learning

a) Corporate Plan 2017 - 2019

30.The Corporate Plan sets out the key issues, priorities, resources and most 

importantly outcomes for the Education and Lifelong Learning Directorate 

(attached at Appendix 1, pages 13 -20). Councillor Sarah Merry, Cabinet 

Member for Education, will make a short statement on the elements of the 

Corporate Plan relating to Education.

31.The Corporate Plan’s Priority 1 is “Better Education and Skills for all”. The 

Plan has three well-being objectives that the Council wishes to achieve:

 Every Cardiff School is a great school;

 Looked after children in Cardiff achieve their potential;

 Supporting people into work and education (not relevant to our 

Terms of reference).

 Well-Being Objective 1.1 – Every Cardiff school is a great school 
(page 16)
The Plan details: “During 2016, the Council and its partners launched 

‘Cardiff 2020 – A renewed vision for education and learning in Cardiff’, 

which underlines a shared commitment to ensure that:

‘All children and young people in Cardiff attend a great school and develop 

the knowledge, skills and characteristics that lead them to become 

personally successful, economically productive and actively engaged 

citizens’. Cardiff 2020 recognises that a strong school system is a key

foundation for a prosperous economy and society. Our schools are pivotal 

in raising the skills and competences of the future workforce, and to 

empowering young people to respond to the rapidly changing needs of a 

dynamic labour market.

Page 33



“Cardiff 2020 also acknowledges the essential role our schools and early 

years settings have to play in preventing and tackling poverty, enabling 

social inclusion, promoting mutual respect for each other and building the
[...]
7 - 2019, for the Education and Lifelong Learning Directorate, which 

relate to this Committee’s terms of reference. The draft budget includes 

and extra 3.3% (£7.233 million) for school delegated budget. £4.565 

million relates to non-pupil number growth. An additional £2.668 million for 

increasing pupil numbers in both mainstream and special school settings. 

There is no requirement place on Local Authorities to protect school 

budget. Neil Hardee (Head of Performance and Service for Education) will 

present the budget savings and answer any questions Members may have 

and Andrew Gregory, Director of City Operations will present the budget 

savings in respect of School Transport Budget Savings Proposals. The 

proposals are contain in the six key documents which are at detailed 

below:

 Controllable Budget Analysis 2017/18 (Appendix 10) - This 

financial information sheet provides the relationship between the 

Page 36



Departmental 2016/17 controllable budget lines and budget proposals 

for the 2017/18 budget.

 Cabinet Budget Proposals Summary (Appendix 8) –This table 

provides a detailed analysis of the budget saving proposed, as well 

as showing the employees cost and the other spend element of the 

savings. To enable Members to identify those items falling within the 

terms of reference of this Committee the following lines have been 

identified. 
Education – total proposed savings £2,371,000 – lines 47 – 55.

Addressable Budget savings (Appendix 3b) £480,000 – Lines 1 
– 5 & 16.

 Post Consultation Changes (Appendix 2a) – The appendix 

extract provides details of the Post Consultation Changes that has 

been identified for 2017/18. Cantonian Accommodation. 

£481,000.

 Financial Resilience (Appendix 2b) – The appendix extract 

provides details of the Financial resilience that has been identified for 

2017/18 totalling £200,000 Challenge Cymru and Youth Service 

£100,000.

 Financial Pressures (Appendix 4) – The appendix extract prov
[...]
 Transport - Phased Increase in cost of Bus Passes
Continuation of the phased increase in cost of bus passes to ensure actual costs match the 
provision.

(82) 0 0 5 5 Detailed 
plan Green Green Amber-

Green Education

5 Schools 
Transport

School Transport -Additional Learning Needs Route Optimisation and Retendering of 
Routes/Mergers
Reviewing on a case by case basis, working closely with Education and individual schools. 
Review and challenge current transport provision to ensure it fits the needs of pupils.

6,066 0 189 0 189 Detailed 
plan Green Amber-

Green
Amber-
Green Education

16
School 

Organisatio
n Plan

School Organisation Plan
Following a review of the latest financial modelling information this amount can be released. 7,193 0 100 0 100 Detailed 

plan Green Green Green Education

Inte
rna

lly 
Fac

ing 
/ 

C&P

Risk AnalysisBudget
Saving

Sec
ond

 / T
hird

 Yr
Par

tne
rs a

nd 
Oth

ers

CONFIDENTIAL - DRAFT NO STATUS

P
age 95



M
ae'r dudalen hon yn w

ag yn fw
riadol



Appendix 4

Financial Pressures Summary 2017/18
Value of 
Pressure

No. Pressures Title 2017/18
£000 Residual EIA 

12
Child Friendly City Status - Unicef Child Rights Partner Programme
In order to achieve the Corporate commitment to work towards attaining Child Friendly City status, the Council intends to become a Unicef Child Rights Partner for the 
three years, commencing April 2017. This programme is grounded in the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child. Through partnership with Unicef, the Council wants to 
demonstrate that placing children’s rights at the heart of local authority policy and practice - adopting a child rights-based approach – is the most effective way of making 
rights a reality for all children. Annual costs incurred would be an annual fee of £25k to Unicef, co-ordinator’s annual salary costs (£26k) and associated running costs of 
approximately £29k (including programme support, engagement and communications, branding and marketing, travel, admi
[...]
It is crucial that any decision to do 
so is based on clear, evidence based assessment and care planning which demonstrates the attempts that have been made to manage any risks and support the child/ 
young person remaining within their family. A positive outcome can lead to Special Guardianship Order, Child Arrangement Order, Kinship or Relative Foster Care 
arrangements.

100 Red-Amber Red-Amber

TOTAL SOCIAL SERVICES RE: LEGISLATION / SOCIAL SERVICES & WELLBEING ACT / COURT 420
20 Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Prevention Team

A temporary (three years) Multi Agency CSE Prevention Team to be established to continue to implement the CSE Strategy and address the need that has been evidenced. 171 Red Red

Risk Assessment

P
age 97



Appendix 4

No. Pressures Title 2017/18
£000 Residual EIA 

21

Learning Disabilities Internal Day Care
This proposal seeks to respond to the increasing demand for high quality, person-centred, outcome-led support for adults with learning disabilities with complex 
presentations of need, including complex and challenging behaviour, Autistic Spectrum Disorder, dementia, additional physical and sensory impairments and complex 
health needs.  Demographics suggest that demand within the adult learning disabilities population will increase by 7%; in addition, presentations of complex need require 
complex service responses.  It is proposed that capacity is increased within the internal Complex Needs Day Service in order to allow the service to respond to the 
anticipated increase in referrals coming via an effective transition process from Children's Social Services to Adult Social Services and for people with complex support 
needs who are within the scope of the Closer to Home project and returning to Cardiff.

76 Red-Amber Red-Amber

22

Complaints & Access to Records
Funding is required for three full-time posts to be located in the Central Information Governance Team to deal with all Adult & Children’s Services redaction for open and 


Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 FEBRUARY 2017

Present: Councillor Richard Cook  (Chairperson), 
Councillors  Boyle, Chaundy, Joyce, Murphy, Dianne Rees and 
Thorne

Co-opted Members:  Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic 
Representative), Carol Cobert (Church in Wales Representative) and 
Karen Dell’Armi (Parent Governor Representative)

55 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Hayley Smith
 

56 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were received in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

57 :   CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM - CONTRIBUTION TO RAISING 
STANDARDS IN CARDIFF'S SCHOOLS 

The Chairperson welcomed Hannah Woodhouse (Managing Director, Central South 
Consortium), Nick Batchelar (Director, Education and Lifelong Learning) to the 
meeting.

Hannah Woodhouse firstly apologised on behalf of Councillor Huw David, Chair of 
the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Committee and then 
presented the discussion paper on raising standards in Cardiff Schools.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

 Members were concerned to note that there was no information in the report in 
relation to NEET’s and were advised that there has been focus on NEETs in 
discussion with secondary schools and Challenge Advisors have been 
discussing alternative provision with Headteachers.  It was however accepted 
that this information is not contained in the report provided to this Committee.

 Following a question from Members Ms Woodhouse advised that resource has 
not been cut to Woodlands, a school currently in special measures and 
advised that that Challenge Advisors were working with the school.  The 
Director advised that the issue was not one of resource but of the efficacy.  
The Challenge Advisors require specialist expertise. Work has been ongoing 
to reform the curriculum.  

 Members queried whether poor leadership is being targeted by the 
Consortium and were advised that there are programmes specifically designed 
for new Headteachers and those who have been Heads for some time.  There 
is a categorisation process which identifies schools where leadership and 



governance is of concern. Support is also available from other Headteachers. 
The Director advised that the Consortium has had a more significant impact in 
primary schools; there are reasons for that – a smaller pool of schools; 
Challenge Cymru have been more closely involved; reporting is better; and 
recruitment has been an issue but the Consortium does need to be more 
active in secondary schools.

 Members referred to the information provided in relation to the recent 
categorisation outcomes and asked for clarification as to how they can be sure 
that  all the assessments carried out tally.  The Managing Director advised that 
she considers the assessments.  Sometimes results can be read a different 
way, there is a human element.  It should be noted that there is also regional 
categorisation.

  
 The Director advised that he has challenged the Consortium on information 

provided for example: the spend on staffing; the adequacy of Challenge 
Advisors; the efficacy of some of the development; and the extent to which 
they are embedded in and aligned with other authority areas.

 Members were advised that the Challenge Advisors are highly skilled 
professionals, most of whom have had headship experiences.  It is important 
that the right people are recruited, they work together, and that there is quality 
training. Due to budgetary constraints there are still difficulties in recruitment 
for secondary schools.

 Members asked for information as to how many Headteachers or Senior 
Leaders were currently suspended with full pay.  Officers advised that that 
information was not currently available.  Members were advised that HR 
support was provided by the authority and that the Consortium play a role in 
brokering any interim leadership, for example the use of a Deputy from 
another school and although information as to costs was not available, any 
additional leadership would also have to be funded.  
 

AGREED – That the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to the 
Consortium conveying the observations of the Committee. 

58 :   VERBAL BRIEFING ON THE RECENT SCHOOL ELECTRICAL 
INSPECTIONS. 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Cabinet Member – Education) 
and Nick Batchelar (Director, Education and Lifelong Learning to the meeting to 
provide Members with a verbal update on the recent maintenance issues at three 
Secondary Schools.

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which she 
stated that as a result of problems experienced at Cantonian High School it was 
decided that a review of other schools took place.  As a result of those reviews 
Willows High School and Michaelston Community College were closed for work to be 
carried out.



Pupils from Willows High School returned to school today.  Michaelston Community 
College was due to close at the end of this academic year in any event.  

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

 Members queried why the work was not undertaken during the holidays and 
were advised that after receiving a second opinion in respect of each school 
there was no option but to take the disruptive step of closing the schools.  
Members were also advised that there needs to be greater clarity of 
responsibilities for maintenance work between the landlord and the tenant. 

 Members were advised that there were conversations with parents, their 
concerns were voiced and both school prioritised the Year 10/11 pupils.  

 Members queried the costs of the work carried out and were advised that the 
costs are not recoverable through insurance and have to be budgeted for.  

AGREED – That the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to relevant 
Cabinet Member, Directors and officers thanking them for attending the meeting on 
13 February and to convey the observations of the Committee when discussing the 
way forward.

59 :   Draft Budget Proposals 2017/18 - Corporate Overview, Social Services &  
Education 

Corporate Overview

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Graham Hinchey (Cabinet Member – 
Corporate Services and Performance), Christine Salter (Director, Corporate 
Resources and Section 151 Officer) and Alan Evans (OM, Accountancy) to the 
meeting.

Christine Salter provided Members with a presentation outlining the following topics:

 Final Settlement
 Consultation and Post Consultation updates
 Draft Revenue Budget
 Medium Term Outlook
 Draft Capital Programme

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

 Members asked whether the Medium Term Outlook has changed with a shift 
in Government nuances.  Officers advised that whilst the position slightly 
better this year care should be taken as it may not be as good in 2018/19.

 Members queried whether the Financial Resilience Mechanism (FRM), which 
stood at £4 should be held back rather than used as described, but were 
advised that there is £4m for next year in the base.



 Members expressed concern at the reduction of the level of contingency from 
£4m to £3m and were advised that since February 2016 efforts have been 
made to increase the robustness of savings.  Members were referred to the 
Planning Status information referred to in the Risk Assessment Summary of 
Savings proposals and the detailed plans for £15.8m.

 Members referred to the use of the FRM and queried whether Property 
Condition would be schools, but were advised it was to be used for property 
condition surveys and the refurbishment of the roof at Cardiff Indoor Market.

Children’s Services

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sue Lent (Cabinet Member – Early years, 
Children & Families and Deputy Leader), Tony Young (Director, Social Services), 
Irfan Alam (Assistant Director, Children’s Services), Christine Salter (Director, 
Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer and Alan Evans (OM, Accountancy) to 
the meeting.

The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement in which she 
outlined the positivity of this budget despite the savings that have had to be made.  

The Director, Social Services provided Members with a presentation in which he 
referred to the additional net budget allocation for Social Services of £9.2m, an 
additional 44 post in Children’s Services and Children’s Social Services savings of 
£2.839m.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

 Members queried the unachievable savings from last year in the sum of 
£872,000 in respect of the Lean Review and Out of County Placements and 
the saving this year for remodelling and sought clarification of the difference 
between the Lean Review and the remodelling.  Members were advised that 
Lean Review was a business support process which did not bring in savings; 
the remodelling relates to the Family Support Service and the stripping away 
of bureaucracy and the use of the Sign of Safety approach.

 Members were advised that 44 of the new 59 additional posts are in Children’s 
Services within the Preventative Strategy and that if those staff deliver they will 
pay for themselves over the longer term, that will help mitigate the growth in 
overall expenditure.

 Members expressed concern that recruitment of the additional staff could take 
some time and if young people are being returned from Out of County 
Placements, is there not the risk of a gap in staffing levels?  Officers advised 
that they are trying to ensure that the alignment between the employment of 
staff and savings is achieved. 

 
 Members sought clarification of the achievability of savings in the Adult 

Resource Centre.  Officers indicated that the teams have been established 
and work is ongoing.



 With reference to the saving - Safer Families Initiative, Members queried how 
successful volunteers have been in the past.  Members were advised that the 
number of volunteers is steadily increasing; they are providing overnight stays 
and stays for longer periods of time which negates the need for the for Local 
Authority care being provided in those instances.

Education

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Cabinet Member, Education), 
Nick Batchelar (Direction, Education and Lifelong Learning), Neil Hardee (Head of 
Performance Resources and Services for Education), Christine Salter (Director, 
Corporate Resources), Alan Evans (OM, Accountancy) and Simon Williams 
(Passenger Transport) to the meeting.

Neil Hardee provided Members with a presentation.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

 Following a question, Members were advised that there would not be a dilution 
of community schools.  They are included in the design of new school 
buildings. 
  

 Members queried, as there are increased numbers coming into the City, 
whether the schools are in the right place, particularly bearing in mind the 
number of large developments underway.  Officers advised that a 
Stakeholders Group and Needs Analysis Group has been formed in relation to 
Band B which will touch on the LDP.  Education facilities will be required and 
there will be Section 106 monies available.  There will be active engagement 
with Headteachers; they know their local areas and know about the parental 
preference in those areas.

 Members queried with Unicef Child Friendly City Status as an essential spend, 
and were advised that it was a Cabinet lead decision. The initiative will secure 
better value and alignment.

 Members sought clarification as to where the 7 posts in Central Staffing will be 
lost and were advised that whilst it is hard to find savings, vacancies will be 
considered – away from front line services and there has also be a review of 
the Admissions Team.

 Members asked which school will host the Pupil Referral Unit.  Officers 
indicated that once the budget has been finalised contact will be made with 
the schools asking for expressions of interest. 

 Members queried the wisdom of the £100,000 saving from the Central budget 
which equates to the loss of 3 full time posts in the Education Welfare Team 
and whether that capacity, with the experience and knowledge those officers 
have, they could be used to support NEETs.  Officers advised that these 
savings and the reduction in these posts was necessary.

 Members referred to the Challenges presenting the Consortium, particularly in 
relation to secondary schools and expressed concerns  about the loss of 



funding for Challenge Cymru.  Officers advised that there is an extra one year 
funding of £200,000 for the transitional period.

 Members were advised that the 30% cap will result in the savings of £1.5m 
having to be found by the schools themselves.

 Members queried whether transport would be provided to the new Eastern 
High School as there is no bus route.  Officers advised that transport is 
provided if the young person lives more than 3 miles from the school, 
however, Cardiff Bus are being consulted as to whether a change in the bus 
route(s) could be accommodated.

AGREED – That the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to relevant 
Cabinet Members, Directors and Officers thanking them for attending the meeting on 
13 February and to convey the observations of the Committee when discussing the 
way forward.

60 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee will be on 7 
March 2017 at 4.30 pm in Committee Room 4.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg.


